502717506 03/12/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2764110

	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
JB PARTNERS, LLC	0		03/03/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY	(DATA				
Name:	ETOME II	ME INNOVATIONS, LLC			
Street Address:	1984 ISA	984 ISAAC NEWTON SQ. W., SUITE 203			
City:	RESTON				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	20190				
PROPERTY NUMB		Number	1		
Patent Number:		48269	-		
		24822			
Patent Number:	100				
Patent Number: Patent Number:		02611	-		
	77	-	-		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	77	/02611	-		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	77 72 72 76 CE DATA vill be sent to th 21 jjo me: JE 7 NE T NUMBER:	02611 240291 367703 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 2-326-0118 hnson@pryorcashman.com 3FFREY C. JOHNSON TIMES SQUARE, 39TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10036 18976,00002	successful, it will be sent vi		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	77 72 72 76 CE DATA vill be sent to th 21 jjo me: JE 7 NE T NUMBER:	02611 240291 667703 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 2-326-0118 hnson@pryorcashman.com EFREY C. JOHNSON TIMES SQUARE, 39TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10036	successful, it will be sent vi		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	77 72 72 76 CE DATA vill be sent to th 21 jjo me: JE 7 NE T NUMBER:	02611 240291 367703 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is un</i> 2-326-0118 hnson@pryorcashman.com 3FFREY C. JOHNSON TIMES SQUARE, 39TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10036 18976,00002	successful, it will be sent vi		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	77 72 72 76 CE DATA vill be sent to th 21 jjo me: JE 7 NE T NUMBER:	02611 240291 367703 he e-mail address first; if that is un 2-326-0118 hnson@pryorcashman.com EFFREY C. JOHNSON TIMES SQUARE, 39TH FLOOR EW YORK, NEW YORK 10036 18976,00002 RYAN S. OSTERWEIL	successful, it will be sent vi		

PATENT REEL: 032413 FRAME: 0451

source=JB-Etome Assignment#page2.tif
source=JB-Etome Assignment#page3.tif
source=JB-Etome Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032413 FRAME: 0452

1 K

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of March 3, 2014 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between **JB PARTNERS**, **LLC**, a Virginia limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and **eTOME INNOVATIONS**, **LLC**, a Virginia limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

$\underline{WITNESSETH}$:

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to assume, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as that term is defined below).

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10) and for other good and valuable consideration to the Assignor paid by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Sellers, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1.1 Assignor irrevocably assigns to Assignee:

(a) all of Assignor's right, title and interest, throughout the world, in

and to:

(i) the patents and pending patent applications more specifically set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, including all powers, benefits, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto (including the sole and exclusive right to sue for past, present and future infringement thereof),

(ii) any patent applications and/or patents that may claim priority from the items in (a) (including but not limited to continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and foreign counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements or treaties),

(iii) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in subsections 1.1(a)(i) or (ii) above, and

(iv) any other rights in the inventions described in any of subsections 1.1(a)(i), (ii) or (iii) above, including rights to future patent applications and all rights of cooperation assigned or granted by a third party

(all of the foregoing in this <u>Section 1.1</u>, collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>");

(b) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief) of any of

1304396 v2 18976.00001

Page 1

the Assigned Patents based on activities occurring prior to the Effective Date hereof or hereafter; and

(c) any past, current or future right to receive royalties based on any of the foregoing.

Assignor agrees upon the request (and at the expense) of Assignee Section 2. (or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) to, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to: (i) execute all oaths, assignments, powers and other documents, (ii) testify in any proceedings and otherwise take any action, and (iii) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee, in each case to the extent reasonably necessary to perform such Assignor's obligations hereunder in connection with securing, perfecting, enforcing and defending the Assigned Patents and Assignee's rights related to this Assignment, and in furtherance of the foregoing Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as such Assignor's agent and attorney in fact for, and grants to Assignee a power-of-attorney with full power of substitution, to execute, deliver and file any documents, and perform any acts, Assignee would otherwise lawfully be obligated to execute, deliver, file or perform pursuant to this section, with the same legal force and effect as if executed, delivered, filed or performed by such Assignor, and such power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest for the purposes of effecting the foregoing assignments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

ETOME INNOVATIONS, LLC Bv Name: Title:

ASSIGNOR:

JB PARTNERS, LLC Bv Park Jon Namé: Title:

1304396 v2 18976.00001

Page 2

SCHEDULE A

Assigned Patents

Jurisdiction	Patent No./ Pub No.	Application No.	Issue Date	Title
US	7248269	11/195575	23-Jul-2003	Magnification Methods, Systems and Computer Program Products for Virtual Three- Dimensional Books
US	6924822	09/741037	1-Aug-2001	Magnification Methods, Systems and Computer Program Products for Virtual Three- Dimensional Books
US	7702611	11/031641	19-Apr-2006	Method for Automatically Performing Conceptual Highlighting in Electronic Text
DE	1679617			Method for Automatically Performing Conceptual Highlighting in Electronic Text
EP	1679617			Method for Automatically Performing Conceptual Highlighting in Electronic Text
FR	1679617			Method for Automatically Performing Conceptual Highlighting in Electronic Text
GB	1679617			Method for Automatically Performing Conceptual Highlighting in Electronic Text

1304396 v2 18976.00001

.

PATENT REEL: 032413 FRAME: 0455

JP	4966546	2006-		Method for
		000447		Automatically
				Performing Conceptual
				Highlighting in
				Electronic Text
US	7240291	09/741038	2-Jul-2003	Methods, Systems, and
				Computer Program
				Products for Display of
				Information Relating to
				a Virtual Three-
				Dimensional Book
US	7667703	10/739175	22-Feb-2006	Systems and Method
				for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document
EP	Pub No:1548649			Systems and Method
				for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document
GB	Pub No:1548649			Systems and Method
	Designated			for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document
JP	4761764	2004-		Systems and Method
		366902		for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document
DE	Pub No: 1548649		<u>.</u>	Systems and Method
	Designated			for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document
FR	Pub No: 1548649			Systems and Method
	Designated			for Turning Pages in a
				Three-Dimensional
				Electronic Document

1304396 v2 18976.00001 .

•

RECORDED: 03/12/2014